

No. 02-2204

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

HAROLD METTS, et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

LINCOLN ALMOND, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island
(District Court Docket No. 02-204T)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
RHODE ISLAND AFFILIATE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS HAROLD METTS, ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Joseph M. Fernandez
Cooperating Attorney
Rhode Island Affiliate, American Civil Liberties Union
GOLDENBERG & MURI LLP
10 Weybosset Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 421-7300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE LANGUAGE OF SECTION 2, AS CONSTRUED BY THE SUPREME COURT, PERMITS THE RECOGNITION OF INFLUENCE-DILUTION CLAIMS.....	3
II. THE GOALS OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT, AS EXPLAINED BY THE SUPREME COURT AND THIS COURT, SUPPORT THE RECOGNITION OF INFLUENCE-DILUTION CLAIMS.....	7
III. IN <u>UNO</u> , THIS COURT HAS ARTICULATED WORKABLE FACTORS FOR INFLUENCE-DILUTION CLAIMS.....	9
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT AN INFLUENCE-DILUTION CLAIM COULD NEVER BE MADE UNDER SECTION 2 BY A MINORITY GROUP THAT DOES NOT HAVE A POPULATION MAJORITY.....	18
A. The Language of Section 2.....	18
B. The (In)Applicability of the <u>Gingles</u> Factors	19
C. The Protection of Population Minorities	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	4, 5
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	3, 22
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	17
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	3, 8, 9, 14, 24
<i>Latino Political Action Comm., Inc., v. City of Boston</i> , 609 F. Supp. 739 (D. Mass. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 784 F.2d 409 (1st Cir. 1986)	8
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	8, 9
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	9, 24
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Vecinos de Barrio Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>

Voinovich v. Quilter,
507 U.S. 146 (1993) *passim*

STATUTE

42 U.S.C. § 1973 4

No. 02-2204
